Borough of West Middlesex May 2023 Newsletter

Council Meetings 2023: The next West Middlesex Borough Council meeting is May 23, 2023 at 6:30 p.m. at Borough Community Hall/Firehall.

West Middlesex Borough Office: The Borough office is located at 25 North Street (on the side of the building). The hours for the office are 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. Phone 724-528-9931. The West Middlesex Borough has a new Secretary/ Treasurer, Paula Luca. Paula has been a resident of West Middlesex for the majority of her life, and is thrilled to be back working in her community.

Sewer Bills: This month's Sewer bill is for the usage for the month of April 2023. Any payments made to the sewer bills after 04/30/2023 <u>will not</u> show up on the current bill.

Sewer Payment: Payments can be made at the following locations: First National Bank: (West Middlesex Branch), The Borough Office during regular office hours OR placed in the DROP BOX located on the Borough Office door anytime. Mailed to the Borough Office, and also by Auto Debit. If you are interested in setting up Auto Debit to pay the sewer bill each month, please contact the Borough Office to request the required FORM be sent to you for the needed information and permission to do Auto Debt.

The Borough Office will close early on Wednesday May 24th at 12:00p.m. Regular office hours will resume Thursday May 25th at 8:00 a.m.

We are attempting to update our Sewer Accounts contact information. Please contact the Borough office with any changes to Name, Phone Number, or Address. Thank you.

Planning Committee for the Borough: The West Middlesex Borough Council would like to re-activate a Planning Committee for the Borough. This is a volunteer position. It is to help with any future building of businesses, zoning, subdivisions, land development and other matters. This would be a 4year position. Members of the Planning Committee must be a Borough resident or Borough business owner. At this present time the West Middlesex Borough deals with Mercer County Planning Commission on these matters. If you would like more information on this, call the Borough office at 724-528-9931. If you have already volunteered, someone will be reaching out to you soon.

The Lackawannock-Shenango-West Middlesex **Community Pool** is scheduled to open June 3, 2023. Fundraising efforts are continuing. Please contact Mercer County Council of Government at 724-981-1561 ext. 5 OR the Borough office at 724-528-993, if you would like to make a donation to help support the Community Pool.

2023 Clean-Up Schedule through Tri-County: **2023 Leaf Clean up Schedule: Spring 4/21/2023 and Fall 11/3/2023 and 12/8/2023. Residents: Please be sure to set our leaves the night before the collection date.** Any questions call 724-748-4705 ext. 5216

Memorial Day Parade: The Memorial Day Parade will be Monday, May 29th. At 10:00 a.m. The participants in the parade will form behind the Post Office on Fair Street, at 9 a.m. The parade will begin at 10:00 a.m. The parade route will travel east on Main Street stopping for a brief ceremony at the Memorial located in front of the Gazebo. It will continue to Haywood Street entering the cemetery where another ceremony will take place. If an organization would like to participate in the parade, please contact the Borough Office at 724-528-9931.

West Middlesex Borough Community Center Hall: The Borough Community Center Hall is available to rent by calling the Borough Office at 528-9931. The office is open Monday – Friday 8:00 a.m. 4:00p.m. The cost of rental is \$100.00

Election Day: The Mercer County Municipal Primary Election is May 16, 2023. Polls are open from 7 a.m. to 8 p.m. The voting location for the Borough of West Middlesex is located at the West Middlesex Borough Community Center Hall/Firehall.